

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.3845 AND 3846 OF 2016

(Applications for appeal alongwith application for Condonation of Delay in filing appeal against order dated 30.1.2016 of Ld.Registrar for lodging application for recalling court's order dated 6.1.2016)

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 556 OF 2010

DINESH KUMAR

... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ALLAHABAD HIGH COURT & ANR.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT IN DISPOSED OF MATTER

Criminal Appeal No. 556/2010 was disposed of vide this Court's order dated 6.1.2016.

It is submitted that Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate has on 22.1.2016 filed an application for recalling Court's order dated 6.1.2016 alongwith Vakalatnama/Appearance after taking 'NOC' from erstwhile Advocate Mr. Satish Kumar and said application was lodged by Ld. Registrar's order dated 30.1.2016 under Order XV, Rule 5 of Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

It is further submitted that Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate has on 18.2.2016 filed an appeal alongwith application for Condonation of Delay in filing appeal against Ld. Registrar's order dated 30.1.2016 lodging the application for recalling Court's order dated 6.1.2016. Paper books of the same are tagged with main appeal paper books.

The above application was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 9.2.2016 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List the application for recall of order dated 06.01.2016 on its turn."

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the

Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 03rd day of March, 2016.

COPY TO:

1. Mr.Naresh Kumar, Advocate
2. Mr.Sunny Choudhary, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2/sv